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Marriages and Divorces/Annulments
Pennsylvania Occurrences, 1950-2009

Divorces and   Divorces and
Year Marriages Annulments Year Marriages Annulments

2010 67,950 34,899

2009 67,325 34,118 1979 93,677 39,808
2008 69,974 34,411 1978 92,682 38,261
2007 71,094 35,508 1977 90,842 37,868
2006 71,511 34,894 * 1976 90,442 36,531
2005 72,373 35,930 1975 91,665 34,955

2004 73,716 36,606 1974 96,663 32,899
2003 72,601 37,711 1973 101,076 31,005
2002 74,311 38,479 1972 98,496 27,501
2001 ** ** 1971 94,663 25,110
2000 ** ** 1970 94,516 22,622

1999 ** ** 1969 94,861 21,580
1998 75,664 39,009 1968 91,947 20,326
1997 ** ** 1967 85,508 18,668
1996 70,929 38,217 1966 81,337 16,940
1995 74,504 39,493 1965 80,187 16,578

1994 75,703 40,049 1964 76,660 16,139
1993 77,188 40,324 1963 72,024 14,789
1992 79,361 40,796 1962 68,916 14,316
1991 81,755 41,321 1961 69,617 13,606
1990 84,925 39,971 1960 71,835 14,429

1989 87,587 38,373 1959 71,719 13,891
1988 87,963 39,001 1958 67,203 12,243
1987 87,218 38,837 1957 75,208 11,651
1986 87,558 39,875 1956 77,682 11,480
1985 89,139 40,153 1955 77,543 11,103

1984 91,610 40,375 1954 72,934 11,711
1983 92,095 40,150 1953 80,316 12,121
1982 93,350 41,280 1952 78,946 11,905
1981 92,644 38,842 1951 84,878 11,743
1980 93,673 34,922 1950 89,669 12,096

* State divorce/annulment total does not include Philadelphia County due to unavailability of data.
** Data not available. 
Source: Pennsylvania Department of Health, Bureau of Health Statistics and Research

 



Marriages and Divorces/Annulments by County of Occurrence
Pennsylvania, 2010

Divorces and Divorces and
County      Marriages Annulments County      Marriages Annulments

All Counties 67,950 34,899

Adams 757 346 Lackawanna 1,084 333
Allegheny 5,967 2,735 Lancaster 3,216 1,224
Armstrong 376 218 Lawrence 474 209

Beaver 988 435 Lebanon 823 450
Bedford 266 135 Lehigh 2,080 782
Berks 2,266 1,010 Luzerne 1,375 573

Blair 709 315 Lycoming 755 319
Bradford 438 176 McKean 230 166
Bucks 3,127 1,222 Mercer 620 319

Butler 942 539 Mifflin 302 150
Cambria 743 314 Monroe 851 371
Cameron 34 2,027 Montgomery 3,796 1,672

Carbon 371 199 Montour 127 31
Centre 770 382 Northampton 1,296 799
Chester 2,338 1,083 Northumberland 379 211

Clarion 277 63 Perry 255 133
Clearfield 450 205 Philadelphia 9,081 1,478
Clinton 234 149 Pike 363 116

Columbia 398 176 Potter 124 5,747
Crawford 513 265 Schuylkill 709 379
Cumberland 1,102 527 Snyder 239 80

Dauphin 2,037 726 Somerset 364 171
Delaware 2,369 201 Sullivan 51 10
Elk 187 79 Susquehanna 195 134

Erie 1,485 681 Tioga 264 133
Fayette 818 405 Union 258 92
Forest 32 10 Venango 347 173

Franklin 934 429 Warren 262 94
Fulton 86 27 Washington 1,095 458
Greene 420 116 Wayne 254 120

Huntingdon 247 147 Westmoreland 1,782 1,000
Indiana 443 190 Wyoming 156 78
Jefferson 292 194 York 2,186 1,112
Juniata 141 56

NA=Data Not Available

Source: Pennsylvania Department of Health, Bureau of Health Statistics and Research



All Marriages by Month, Number and Percent:

Pennsylvania Occurrences, 2010

Month of Marriage Number Percent

All Months 67,950 100.0

January 2,679 3.9

February 2,844 4.2

March 4,097 6.0

April 5,539 8.2

May 7,046 10.4

June 7,829 11.5

July 7,688 11.3

August 8,289 12.2

September 7,977 11.7

October 6,325 9.3

November 4,238 6.2

December 3,399 5.0

Note: Due to rounding, percents may not sum to 100.

Source:  Pennsylvania Department of Health,
              Bureau of Health Statistics and Research



Marriages by Age of Bride by County of Occurrence

Number:  Pennsylvania, 2010

  Age of Bride (In Years)

County All Ages Under 20 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ Unknown

All Counties 67,950 2,000 14,962 20,479 10,367 6,000 4,597 3,720 5,815 10
Adams 757 32 208 201 98 63 40 37 78 0
Allegheny 5,967 56 1,105 2,153 1,016 536 358 284 459 0
Armstrong 376 14 122 79 40 41 28 22 30 0
Beaver 988 21 229 303 135 72 53 57 118 0
Bedford 266 11 92 70 27 11 18 15 22 0
Berks 2,266 88 567 599 307 200 171 135 199 0
Blair 709 20 191 212 88 51 55 39 53 0
Bradford 438 24 119 106 66 33 32 22 36 0
Bucks 3,127 41 564 1,035 525 272 202 156 332 0
Butler 942 15 241 281 119 77 70 51 88 0
Cambria 743 14 240 213 92 65 37 41 41 0
Cameron 34 2 12 11 5 1 0 1 2 0
Carbon 371 11 75 110 52 33 34 18 38 0
Centre 770 23 209 252 100 62 40 30 54 0
Chester 2,338 47 438 791 414 207 136 100 205 0
Clarion 277 20 96 69 19 16 15 17 25 0
Clearfield 450 26 117 97 66 32 33 32 46 1
Clinton 234 15 49 57 30 19 24 16 24 0
Columbia 398 16 104 88 54 41 35 28 32 0
Crawford 513 31 154 117 61 44 38 29 39 0
Cumberland 1,102 30 282 292 154 78 86 62 118 0
Dauphin 2,037 47 450 588 336 184 144 113 174 1
Delaware 2,369 35 363 888 434 194 141 124 190 0
Elk 187 3 44 53 28 17 11 11 20 0
Erie 1,485 45 356 452 206 131 85 98 112 0
Fayette 818 41 189 196 114 79 65 54 80 0
Forest 32 0 9 8 1 3 0 4 7 0
Franklin 934 61 289 232 98 70 60 43 81 0
Fulton 86 7 25 23 8 7 8 1 7 0
Greene 420 24 98 107 55 35 37 22 42 0
Huntingdon 247 16 74 61 24 13 16 11 32 0
Indiana 443 29 131 124 51 33 24 18 33 0
Jefferson 292 15 83 69 29 26 20 18 32 0Jefferson 292 15 83 69 29 26 20 18 32 0
Juniata 141 11 46 29 19 14 6 5 11 0
Lackawanna 1,084 25 214 381 183 86 71 48 76 0
Lancaster 3,216 147 1,093 828 369 207 173 152 247 0
Lawrence 474 21 120 145 56 38 27 29 38 0
Lebanon 823 44 212 205 97 72 58 47 88 0
Lehigh 2,080 63 454 640 301 186 123 114 199 0
Luzerne 1,375 28 257 439 241 132 99 72 99 8
Lycoming 755 37 204 192 86 68 61 51 56 0
McKean 230 12 45 60 36 19 22 12 24 0
Mercer 620 36 160 146 84 56 34 38 66 0
Mifflin 302 27 93 52 29 27 27 18 29 0
Monroe 851 35 192 235 128 68 64 54 75 0
Montgomery 3,796 46 613 1,405 670 326 257 182 297 0
Montour 127 6 31 37 13 13 5 8 14 0
Northampton 1,296 35 224 407 225 120 106 73 106 0
Northumberland 379 10 88 100 58 40 24 26 33 0
Perry 255 19 82 55 27 17 15 23 17 0
Philadelphia 9,081 193 1,350 2,826 1,769 1,033 673 558 679 0
Pike 363 6 75 96 49 24 36 27 50 0
Potter 124 3 31 23 19 17 10 8 13 0
Schuylkill 709 18 161 200 108 67 56 39 60 0
Snyder 239 15 85 43 27 19 14 13 23 0
Somerset 364 18 105 85 52 29 28 14 33 0
Sullivan 51 1 9 12 2 4 9 7 7 0
Susquehanna 195 10 46 40 26 15 18 17 23 0
Tioga 264 24 75 55 30 15 16 19 30 0
Union 258 13 86 62 24 18 13 14 28 0
Venango 347 22 93 79 45 24 21 24 39 0
Warren 262 19 66 67 28 23 17 18 24 0
Washington 1,095 25 232 367 145 99 75 49 103 0
Wayne 254 9 62 74 33 22 14 15 25 0
Westmoreland 1,782 50 433 539 258 140 110 94 158 0
Wyoming 156 9 46 36 13 15 14 9 14 0
York 2,186 83 554 582 265 201 185 134 182 0

Source: Pennsylvania Department of Health, Bureau of Health Statistics and Research



Marriages by Age of Bride by County of Occurrence
Percent*:  Pennsylvania, 2010

                                                        Age of Bride( In Years)  
County Total Under 20 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+

All Counties 100.0 2.9 22.0 30.1 15.3 8.8 6.8 5.5 8.6
Adams 100.0 4.2 27.5 26.6 12.9 8.3 5.3 4.9 10.3
Allegheny 100.0 0.9 18.5 36.1 17.0 9.0 6.0 4.8 7.7
Armstrong 100.0 3.7 32.4 21.0 10.6 10.9 7.4 5.9 8.0
Beaver 100.0 2.1 23.2 30.7 13.7 7.3 5.4 5.8 11.9
Bedford 100.0 4.1 34.6 26.3 10.2 4.1 6.8 5.6 8.3
Berks 100.0 3.9 25.0 26.4 13.5 8.8 7.5 6.0 8.8
Blair 100.0 2.8 26.9 29.9 12.4 7.2 7.8 5.5 7.5
Bradford 100.0 5.5 27.2 24.2 15.1 7.5 7.3 5.0 8.2
Bucks 100.0 1.3 18.0 33.1 16.8 8.7 6.5 5.0 10.6
Butler 100.0 1.6 25.6 29.8 12.6 8.2 7.4 5.4 9.3
Cambria 100.0 1.9 32.3 28.7 12.4 8.7 5.0 5.5 5.5
Cameron 100.0 ND 35.3 32.4 ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon 100.0 3.0 20.2 29.6 14.0 8.9 9.2 4.9 10.2
Centre 100.0 3.0 27.1 32.7 13.0 8.1 5.2 3.9 7.0
Chester 100.0 2.0 18.7 33.8 17.7 8.9 5.8 4.3 8.8
Clarion 100.0 7.2 34.7 24.9 6.9 5.8 5.4 6.1 9.0
Clearfield 100.0 5.8 26.1 21.6 14.7 7.1 7.3 7.1 10.2
Clinton 100.0 6.4 20.9 24.4 12.8 8.1 10.3 6.8 10.3
Columbia 100.0 4.0 26.1 22.1 13.6 10.3 8.8 7.0 8.0
Crawford 100.0 6.0 30.0 22.8 11.9 8.6 7.4 5.7 7.6
Cumberland 100.0 2.7 25.6 26.5 14.0 7.1 7.8 5.6 10.7
Dauphin 100.0 2.3 22.1 28.9 16.5 9.0 7.1 5.6 8.5
Delaware 100.0 1.5 15.3 37.5 18.3 8.2 6.0 5.2 8.0
Elk 100.0 ND 23.5 28.3 15.0 9.1 5.9 5.9 10.7
Erie 100.0 3.0 24.0 30.4 13.9 8.8 5.7 6.6 7.5
Fayette 100.0 5.0 23.1 24.0 13.9 9.7 7.9 6.6 9.8
Forest 100.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Franklin 100.0 6.5 30.9 24.8 10.5 7.5 6.4 4.6 8.7
Fulton 100.0 ND 29.1 26.7 ND ND ND ND ND
Greene 100.0 5.7 23.3 25.5 13.1 8.3 8.8 5.2 10.0
Huntingdon 100.0 6.5 30.0 24.7 9.7 5.3 6.5 4.5 13.0
Indiana 100.0 6.5 29.6 28.0 11.5 7.4 5.4 4.1 7.4
Jefferson 100.0 5.1 28.4 23.6 9.9 8.9 6.8 6.2 11.0
Juniata 100.0 7.8 32.6 20.6 13.5 9.9 ND ND 7.8
Lackawanna 100.0 2.3 19.7 35.1 16.9 7.9 6.5 4.4 7.0
Lancaster 100.0 4.6 34.0 25.7 11.5 6.4 5.4 4.7 7.7
Lawrence 100.0 4.4 25.3 30.6 11.8 8.0 5.7 6.1 8.0
Lebanon 100.0 5.3 25.8 24.9 11.8 8.7 7.0 5.7 10.7
Lehigh 100.0 3.0 21.8 30.8 14.5 8.9 5.9 5.5 9.6
Luzerne 100.0 2.0 18.8 32.1 17.6 9.7 7.2 5.3 7.2
Lycoming 100.0 4.9 27.0 25.4 11.4 9.0 8.1 6.8 7.4
McKean 100.0 5.2 19.6 26.1 15.7 8.3 9.6 5.2 10.4
Mercer 100.0 5.8 25.8 23.5 13.5 9.0 5.5 6.1 10.6
Mifflin 100.0 8.9 30.8 17.2 9.6 8.9 8.9 6.0 9.6
Monroe 100.0 4.1 22.6 27.6 15.0 8.0 7.5 6.3 8.8
Montgomery 100.0 1.2 16.1 37.0 17.7 8.6 6.8 4.8 7.8
Montour 100.0 ND 24.4 29.1 10.2 10.2 ND ND 11.0
Northampton 100.0 2.7 17.3 31.4 17.4 9.3 8.2 5.6 8.2
Northumberland 100.0 2.6 23.2 26.4 15.3 10.6 6.3 6.9 8.7
Perry 100.0 7.5 32.2 21.6 10.6 6.7 5.9 9.0 6.7
Philadelphia 100.0 2.1 14.9 31.1 19.5 11.4 7.4 6.1 7.5
Pike 100.0 ND 20.7 26.4 13.5 6.6 9.9 7.4 13.8
Potter 100.0 ND 25.0 18.5 15.3 13.7 8.1 ND 10.5
Schuylkill 100.0 2.5 22.7 28.2 15.2 9.4 7.9 5.5 8.5
Snyder 100.0 6.3 35.6 18.0 11.3 7.9 5.9 5.4 9.6
Somerset 100.0 4.9 28.8 23.4 14.3 8.0 7.7 3.8 9.1
Sullivan 100.0 ND ND 23.5 ND ND ND ND ND
Susquehanna 100.0 5.1 23.6 20.5 13.3 7.7 9.2 8.7 11.8
Tioga 100.0 9.1 28.4 20.8 11.4 5.7 6.1 7.2 11.4
Union 100.0 5.0 33.3 24.0 9.3 7.0 5.0 5.4 10.9
Venango 100.0 6.3 26.8 22.8 13.0 6.9 6.1 6.9 11.2
Warren 100.0 7.3 25.2 25.6 10.7 8.8 6.5 6.9 9.2
Washington 100.0 2.3 21.2 33.5 13.2 9.0 6.8 4.5 9.4
Wayne 100.0 ND 24.4 29.1 13.0 8.7 5.5 5.9 9.8
Westmoreland 100.0 2.8 24.3 30.2 14.5 7.9 6.2 5.3 8.9
Wyoming 100.0 ND 29.5 23.1 8.3 9.6 9.0 ND 9.0
York 100.0 3.8 25.3 26.6 12.1 9.2 8.5 6.1 8.3

*Percent of marriages to brides for each specified age group. Unknowns excluded from calculations.
Note: Percents based on less than 10 events are considered statistically unreliable and are not displayed (ND).
Source: Pennsylvania Department of Health, Bureau of Health Statistics and Research



Marriages by Age of Groom by County of Occurrence
Number:  Pennsylvania, 2010

  Age of Groom (In Years)

County All Ages Under 20 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ Unknown

All Counties 67,950 786 10,530 19,610 12,254 7,336 5,190 4,063 8,168 13
Adams 757 10 154 209 128 66 60 39 91 0
Allegheny 5,967 22 647 2,017 1,217 640 450 329 645 0
Armstrong 376 7 87 92 62 20 29 30 49 0
Beaver 988 6 157 284 176 96 62 58 149 0
Bedford 266 6 64 74 35 21 20 22 24 0
Berks 2,266 31 398 646 365 217 208 122 279 0
Blair 709 13 126 219 114 74 49 39 75 0
Bradford 438 12 101 92 71 51 33 29 49 0
Bucks 3,127 21 388 1,001 606 303 215 171 422 0
Butler 942 8 164 281 156 96 72 49 116 0
Cambria 743 8 142 219 123 71 69 38 73 0
Cameron 34 1 11 5 3 6 3 1 4 0
Carbon 371 7 49 102 72 37 31 25 48 0
Centre 770 8 157 242 131 71 52 29 80 0
Chester 2,338 15 317 747 461 231 147 134 286 0
Clarion 277 7 79 66 39 19 20 17 30 0
Clearfield 450 13 90 109 66 47 35 25 65 0
Clinton 234 3 46 47 41 29 14 18 36 0
Columbia 398 7 70 95 66 46 29 24 60 1
Crawford 513 11 109 133 77 58 39 27 59 0
Cumberland 1,102 8 222 287 172 116 80 67 150 0
Dauphin 2,037 14 321 587 358 220 160 130 246 1
Delaware 2,369 12 219 818 487 259 174 113 287 0
Elk 187 1 30 53 30 18 11 17 27 0
Erie 1,485 20 262 425 250 167 104 96 161 0
Fayette 818 14 144 218 125 76 69 72 100 0
Forest 32 0 7 7 2 1 2 4 8 1
Franklin 934 13 259 234 123 91 64 45 105 0
Fulton 86 2 21 22 12 9 7 7 6 0
Greene 420 6 75 110 62 50 39 17 61 0
Huntingdon 247 3 68 54 32 20 17 19 34 0
Indiana 443 20 93 119 64 49 30 19 49 0
Jefferson 292 7 54 77 41 31 19 25 38 0Jefferson 292 7 54 77 41 31 19 25 38 0
Juniata 141 2 47 29 17 18 9 4 15 0
Lackawanna 1,084 10 124 351 232 124 81 53 109 0
Lancaster 3,216 42 905 879 463 278 159 146 344 0
Lawrence 474 7 97 129 81 40 38 26 56 0
Lebanon 823 8 186 213 109 73 52 59 123 0
Lehigh 2,080 23 288 603 389 213 184 113 267 0
Luzerne 1,375 13 164 413 265 181 106 86 139 8
Lycoming 755 18 154 187 99 90 73 53 81 0
McKean 230 4 34 58 38 25 19 17 35 0
Mercer 620 15 131 156 92 59 49 34 84 0
Mifflin 302 6 93 52 39 29 18 22 43 0
Monroe 851 14 131 230 130 89 76 60 121 0
Montgomery 3,796 13 381 1,252 829 423 281 209 408 0
Montour 127 5 26 36 16 13 8 10 13 0
Northampton 1,296 20 149 389 229 156 105 101 147 0
Northumberland 379 7 59 104 67 42 33 21 46 0
Perry 255 8 70 57 28 30 15 15 32 0
Philadelphia 9,081 86 859 2,420 1,983 1,230 827 629 1,045 2
Pike 363 4 53 89 57 40 24 23 73 0
Potter 124 4 22 21 24 16 9 8 20 0
Schuylkill 709 8 85 216 129 93 52 48 78 0
Snyder 239 12 63 49 31 22 23 14 25 0
Somerset 364 7 82 92 46 49 24 18 46 0
Sullivan 51 0 8 12 3 6 3 7 12 0
Susquehanna 195 4 30 58 33 13 13 16 28 0
Tioga 264 11 63 48 40 23 18 18 43 0
Union 258 10 65 75 28 18 9 18 35 0
Venango 347 7 78 70 49 34 32 20 57 0
Warren 262 10 52 69 23 25 24 18 41 0
Washington 1,095 15 128 354 200 120 75 62 141 0
Wayne 254 3 40 74 36 27 19 25 30 0
Westmoreland 1,782 20 275 532 315 185 134 96 225 0
Wyoming 156 3 38 39 20 13 11 9 23 0
York 2,186 31 419 563 347 233 174 148 271 0

Source: Pennsylvania Department of Health, Bureau of Health Statistics and Research



Marriages by Age of Groom by County of Occurrence
Percent*:  Pennsylvania, 2010

  Age of Groom (In Years)

County Total Under 20 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+

All Counties 100.0 1.2 15.5 28.9 18.0 10.8 7.6 6.0 12.0
Adams 100.0 1.3 20.3 27.6 16.9 8.7 7.9 5.2 12.0
Allegheny 100.0 0.4 10.8 33.8 20.4 10.7 7.5 5.5 10.8
Armstrong 100.0 ND 23.1 24.5 16.5 5.3 7.7 8.0 13.0
Beaver 100.0 ND 15.9 28.7 17.8 9.7 6.3 5.9 15.1
Bedford 100.0 ND 24.1 27.8 13.2 7.9 7.5 8.3 9.0
Berks 100.0 1.4 17.6 28.5 16.1 9.6 9.2 5.4 12.3
Blair 100.0 1.8 17.8 30.9 16.1 10.4 6.9 5.5 10.6
Bradford 100.0 2.7 23.1 21.0 16.2 11.6 7.5 6.6 11.2
Bucks 100.0 0.7 12.4 32.0 19.4 9.7 6.9 5.5 13.5
Butler 100.0 ND 17.4 29.8 16.6 10.2 7.6 5.2 12.3
Cambria 100.0 ND 19.1 29.5 16.6 9.6 9.3 5.1 9.8
Cameron 100.0 ND 32.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon 100.0 ND 13.2 27.5 19.4 10.0 8.4 6.7 12.9
Centre 100.0 ND 20.4 31.4 17.0 9.2 6.8 3.8 10.4
Chester 100.0 0.6 13.6 32.0 19.7 9.9 6.3 5.7 12.2
Clarion 100.0 ND 28.5 23.8 14.1 6.9 7.2 6.1 10.8
Clearfield 100.0 2.9 20.0 24.2 14.7 10.4 7.8 5.6 14.4
Clinton 100.0 ND 19.7 20.1 17.5 12.4 6.0 7.7 15.4
Columbia 100.0 ND 17.6 23.9 16.6 11.6 7.3 6.0 15.1
Crawford 100.0 2.1 21.2 25.9 15.0 11.3 7.6 5.3 11.5
Cumberland 100.0 ND 20.1 26.0 15.6 10.5 7.3 6.1 13.6
Dauphin 100.0 0.7 15.8 28.8 17.6 10.8 7.9 6.4 12.1
Delaware 100.0 0.5 9.2 34.5 20.6 10.9 7.3 4.8 12.1
Elk 100.0 ND 16.0 28.3 16.0 9.6 5.9 9.1 14.4
Erie 100.0 1.3 17.6 28.6 16.8 11.2 7.0 6.5 10.8
Fayette 100.0 1.7 17.6 26.7 15.3 9.3 8.4 8.8 12.2
Forest 100.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Franklin 100.0 1.4 27.7 25.1 13.2 9.7 6.9 4.8 11.2
Fulton 100.0 ND 24.4 25.6 14.0 ND ND ND ND
Greene 100.0 ND 17.9 26.2 14.8 11.9 9.3 4.0 14.5
Huntingdon 100.0 ND 27.5 21.9 13.0 8.1 6.9 7.7 13.8
Indiana 100.0 4.5 21.0 26.9 14.4 11.1 6.8 4.3 11.1
Jefferson 100 0 ND 18 5 26 4 14 0 10 6 6 5 8 6 13 0Jefferson 100.0 ND 18.5 26.4 14.0 10.6 6.5 8.6 13.0
Juniata 100.0 ND 33.3 20.6 12.1 12.8 ND ND 10.6
Lackawanna 100.0 0.9 11.4 32.4 21.4 11.4 7.5 4.9 10.1
Lancaster 100.0 1.3 28.1 27.3 14.4 8.6 4.9 4.5 10.7
Lawrence 100.0 ND 20.5 27.2 17.1 8.4 8.0 5.5 11.8
Lebanon 100.0 ND 22.6 25.9 13.2 8.9 6.3 7.2 14.9
Lehigh 100.0 1.1 13.8 29.0 18.7 10.2 8.8 5.4 12.8
Luzerne 100.0 1.0 12.0 30.2 19.4 13.2 7.8 6.3 10.2
Lycoming 100.0 2.4 20.4 24.8 13.1 11.9 9.7 7.0 10.7
McKean 100.0 ND 14.8 25.2 16.5 10.9 8.3 7.4 15.2
Mercer 100.0 2.4 21.1 25.2 14.8 9.5 7.9 5.5 13.5
Mifflin 100.0 ND 30.8 17.2 12.9 9.6 6.0 7.3 14.2
Monroe 100.0 1.6 15.4 27.0 15.3 10.5 8.9 7.1 14.2
Montgomery 100.0 0.3 10.0 33.0 21.8 11.1 7.4 5.5 10.7
Montour 100.0 ND 20.5 28.3 12.6 10.2 ND 7.9 10.2
Northampton 100.0 1.5 11.5 30.0 17.7 12.0 8.1 7.8 11.3
Northumberland 100.0 ND 15.6 27.4 17.7 11.1 8.7 5.5 12.1
Perry 100.0 ND 27.5 22.4 11.0 11.8 5.9 5.9 12.5
Philadelphia 100.0 0.9 9.5 26.7 21.8 13.5 9.1 6.9 11.5
Pike 100.0 ND 14.6 24.5 15.7 11.0 6.6 6.3 20.1
Potter 100.0 ND 17.7 16.9 19.4 12.9 ND ND 16.1
Schuylkill 100.0 ND 12.0 30.5 18.2 13.1 7.3 6.8 11.0
Snyder 100.0 5.0 26.4 20.5 13.0 9.2 9.6 5.9 10.5
Somerset 100.0 ND 22.5 25.3 12.6 13.5 6.6 4.9 12.6
Sullivan 100.0 ND ND 23.5 ND ND ND ND 23.5
Susquehanna 100.0 ND 15.4 29.7 16.9 6.7 6.7 8.2 14.4
Tioga 100.0 4.2 23.9 18.2 15.2 8.7 6.8 6.8 16.3
Union 100.0 3.9 25.2 29.1 10.9 7.0 ND 7.0 13.6
Venango 100.0 ND 22.5 20.2 14.1 9.8 9.2 5.8 16.4
Warren 100.0 3.8 19.8 26.3 8.8 9.5 9.2 6.9 15.6
Washington 100.0 1.4 11.7 32.3 18.3 11.0 6.8 5.7 12.9
Wayne 100.0 ND 15.7 29.1 14.2 10.6 7.5 9.8 11.8
Westmoreland 100.0 1.1 15.4 29.9 17.7 10.4 7.5 5.4 12.6
Wyoming 100.0 ND 24.4 25.0 12.8 8.3 7.1 ND 14.7
York 100.0 1.4 19.2 25.8 15.9 10.7 8.0 6.8 12.4

*Percent of marriages to grooms for each specified age group. Unknowns excluded from calculations.
Note: Percents based on less than 10 events are considered statistically unreliable and are not displayed (ND).
Source: Pennsylvania Department of Health, Bureau of Health Statistics and Research



Divorces and Annulments by Duration of Marriage
Number and Percent*: Pennsylvania Occurrences, 2010

   Duration of Marriage (In Years)
  Under 5   5-9  10-14  15-19  20-24   25-29  30+

County Total Number % Number % Number % Number % Number % Number % Number %

All Counties 34,899 7,640 22.1 9,020 26.1 6,552 19.0 4,289 12.4 3,113 9.0 2,020 5.8 1,896 5.5
Adams 346 70 20.2 85 24.6 77 22.3 45 13.0 33 9.5 15 4.3 21 6.1
Allegheny 2,735 568 20.8 658 24.1 517 18.9 376 13.7 285 10.4 187 6.8 144 5.3
Armstrong 218 46 21.1 35 16.1 40 18.3 34 15.6 36 16.5 17 7.8 10 4.6
Beaver 435 91 21.1 90 20.8 87 20.1 70 16.2 36 8.3 33 7.6 25 5.8
Bedford 135 31 23.0 27 20.0 27 20.0 22 16.3 13 9.6 9 ND 6 ND
Berks 1,010 148 14.7 264 26.1 229 22.7 121 12.0 116 11.5 68 6.7 64 6.3
Blair 315 59 18.7 88 27.9 59 18.7 43 13.7 34 10.8 21 6.7 11 3.5
Bradford 176 34 19.3 55 31.3 31 17.6 16 9.1 17 9.7 16 9.1 7 ND
Bucks 1,222 131 10.7 297 24.3 231 18.9 189 15.5 155 12.7 111 9.1 108 8.8
Butler 539 92 17.1 132 24.5 108 20.0 83 15.4 60 11.1 31 5.8 33 6.1
Cambria 314 74 23.6 69 22.0 61 19.4 34 10.8 34 10.8 20 6.4 22 7.0
Cameron 2,027 664 32.9 687 34.1 276 13.7 163 8.1 97 4.8 70 3.5 60 3.0
Carbon 199 42 21.1 53 26.6 36 18.1 37 18.6 15 7.5 8 ND 8 ND
Centre 382 109 28.5 88 23.0 67 17.5 51 13.4 36 9.4 15 3.9 16 4.2
Chester 1,083 162 15.0 231 21.4 236 21.9 163 15.1 126 11.7 80 7.4 82 7.6
Clarion 63 19 30.2 16 25.4 11 17.5 1 ND 5 ND 4 ND 7 ND
Clearfield 205 36 17.6 65 31.7 33 16.1 22 10.7 32 15.6 6 ND 11 5.4
Clinton 149 37 28.0 37 28.0 27 20.5 12 9.1 9 ND 6 ND 4 ND
Columbia 176 31 17.6 41 23.3 24 13.6 34 19.3 25 14.2 12 6.8 9 ND
Crawford 265 46 17.4 59 22.3 57 21.6 42 15.9 22 8.3 20 7.6 18 6.8
Cumberland 527 95 18.0 117 22.2 116 22.0 70 13.3 54 10.2 41 7.8 34 6.5
Dauphin 726 203 28.0 173 23.8 137 18.9 77 10.6 76 10.5 32 4.4 28 3.9
Delaware 201 26 13.0 52 26.0 28 14.0 42 21.0 23 11.5 13 6.5 16 8.0
Elk 79 17 21.5 18 22.8 14 17.7 9 ND 10 12.7 6 ND 5 ND
Erie 681 148 21.7 129 18.9 129 18.9 109 16.0 69 10.1 46 6.8 51 7.5
Fayette 405 97 24.0 85 21.0 87 21.5 54 13.3 39 9.6 18 4.4 25 6.2
Forest 10 1 ND 1 ND 2 ND 2 ND 2 ND 1 ND 1 ND
Franklin 429 115 27.1 95 22.4 69 16.3 54 12.7 48 11.3 35 8.3 8 ND
Fulton 27 5 ND 10 37.0 3 ND 5 ND 2 ND 1 ND 1 ND
Greene 116 32 27.6 30 25.9 31 26.7 8 ND 9 ND 3 ND 3 ND
Huntingdon 147 32 21.9 40 27.4 32 21.9 17 11.6 12 8.2 6 ND 7 ND
Indiana 190 34 18.0 64 33.9 37 19.6 20 10.6 14 7.4 13 6.9 7 ND
Jefferson 194 48 24 7 53 27 3 40 20 6 22 11 3 15 7 7 8 ND 8 NDJefferson 194 48 24.7 53 27.3 40 20.6 22 11.3 15 7.7 8 ND 8 ND
Juniata 56 14 25.5 11 20.0 12 21.8 7 ND 4 ND 2 ND 5 ND
Lackawanna 333 57 17.1 61 18.3 73 21.9 52 15.6 40 12.0 27 8.1 23 6.9
Lancaster 1,224 268 21.9 299 24.4 264 21.6 161 13.2 97 7.9 63 5.1 72 5.9
Lawrence 209 49 23.4 39 18.7 39 18.7 35 16.7 28 13.4 7 ND 12 5.7
Lebanon 450 88 19.8 121 27.2 99 22.2 62 13.9 32 7.2 20 4.5 23 5.2
Lehigh 782 135 17.4 207 26.6 168 21.6 84 10.8 81 10.4 48 6.2 54 6.9
Luzerne 573 92 16.1 136 23.7 114 19.9 85 14.8 62 10.8 52 9.1 32 5.6
Lycoming 319 73 23.4 84 26.9 56 17.9 36 11.5 24 7.7 14 4.5 25 8.0
McKean 166 43 26.1 42 25.5 32 19.4 22 13.3 13 7.9 6 ND 7 ND
Mercer 319 76 23.9 76 23.9 49 15.4 42 13.2 29 9.1 21 6.6 25 7.9
Mifflin 150 31 20.7 39 26.0 29 19.3 23 15.3 15 10.0 9 ND 4 ND
Monroe 371 55 14.9 80 21.7 76 20.6 48 13.0 43 11.7 34 9.2 33 8.9
Montgomery 1,672 272 16.3 409 24.5 286 17.1 233 13.9 200 12.0 143 8.6 128 7.7
Montour 31 4 ND 11 35.5 2 ND 2 ND 7 ND 1 ND 4 ND
Northampton 799 134 16.8 196 24.5 172 21.5 112 14.0 92 11.5 47 5.9 46 5.8
Northumberland 211 47 22.4 56 26.7 41 19.5 17 8.1 10 4.8 19 9.0 20 9.5
Perry 133 28 21.1 43 32.3 25 18.8 13 9.8 10 7.5 3 ND 11 8.3
Philadelphia 1,478 335 28.0 308 25.7 213 17.8 107 8.9 89 7.4 80 6.7 66 5.5
Pike 116 21 18.3 33 28.7 19 16.5 16 13.9 12 10.4 10 8.7 4 ND
Potter 5,747 1,702 29.6 1,766 30.8 1,022 17.8 555 9.7 306 5.3 206 3.6 186 3.2
Schuylkill 379 68 18.5 103 28.0 88 23.9 38 10.3 29 7.9 22 6.0 20 5.4
Snyder 80 12 15.0 29 36.3 13 16.3 7 ND 11 13.8 4 ND 4 ND
Somerset 171 32 18.7 36 21.1 41 24.0 27 15.8 17 9.9 7 ND 11 6.4
Sullivan 10 3 ND 2 ND 1 ND 1 ND 2 ND 0 ND 1 ND
Susquehanna 134 22 16.5 34 25.6 28 21.1 23 17.3 5 ND 10 7.5 11 8.3
Tioga 133 34 25.6 38 28.6 22 16.5 17 12.8 8 ND 5 ND 9 ND
Union 92 20 21.7 20 21.7 20 21.7 13 14.1 7 ND 6 ND 6 ND
Venango 173 42 24.3 37 21.4 38 22.0 28 16.2 8 ND 15 8.7 5 ND
Warren 94 17 18.1 27 28.7 15 16.0 12 12.8 7 ND 8 ND 8 ND
Washington 458 103 22.6 124 27.3 88 19.3 63 13.8 35 7.7 14 3.1 28 6.2
Wayne 120 15 12.5 36 30.0 28 23.3 9 ND 11 9.2 7 ND 14 11.7
Westmoreland 1,000 180 18.0 253 25.3 181 18.1 143 14.3 110 11.0 64 6.4 68 6.8
Wyoming 78 17 21.8 13 16.7 18 23.1 10 12.8 8 ND 6 ND 6 ND
York 1,112 208 18.7 307 27.7 221 19.9 139 12.5 102 9.2 68 6.1 65 5.9

* Percent of divorces/annulments for each specified group. Unknowns excluded from calculations.
Note: Total includes unknown duration. Percents based on less than 10 events are considered statistically unreliable and are not displayed (ND).
Source: Pennsylvania Department of Health, Bureau of Health Statistics and Research
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